

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS for the NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON-WASHINGTON PLYWOOD COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12774

WHEELER, OSGOOD Co., *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12791

NORTHWEST DOOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12792

WASHINGTON VENEER CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12793

DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12798

PACIFIC MUTUAL DOOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12799

WEST COAST PLYWOOD COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12800

M. AND M. WOOD WORKING COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent.* No. 12802

### PETITIONS TO SET ASIDE ORDER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS: Douglas Fir Plywood Association, Douglas Fir Plywood Information Bureau, Anacortes Veneer, Inc., Associated Plywood Mills, Inc., Elliott Bay Mill Company, Harbor Plywood Corporation, United States Plywood Corporation, Vancouver Plywood & Veneer, Inc., Robinson Plywood and Timber Company, Weyerhaeuser Sales Company, Wallace E. Difford

#### McMICKEN, RUPP & SCHWEPPE

ALFRED J. SCHWEPPE, M. A. MARQUIS, JOHN N. RUPP

Post Office Address: 657 Colman Building, Seattle 4, Washington;  
*Attorneys for Petitioners: Douglas Fir Plywood Association; Douglas Fir Plywood Information Bureau; Anacortes Veneer, Inc.; Associated Plywood Mills, Inc.; Elliott Bay Mill Company; Harbor Plywood Corporation; United States Plywood Corporation; Vancouver Plywood & Veneer, Inc.; Robinson Plywood and Timber Company; Weyerhaeuser Sales Company; and Wallace E. Difford;*

#### KRAUSE, HIRSCH, LEVIN & HEILPERN

RAYMOND T. HEILPERN

Post Office Address: 225 Broadway, New York 7, New York;

*Of Counsel for Petitioner United States Plywood Corporation;*

J. E. NOLAN Post Office Address: Box 1645, Tacoma, Washington;

BRIGGS, GILBERT, MORTON, KYLE & MACARTNEY

J. NEIL MORTON Post Office Address: W-2162 First National Bank Bldg.,  
St. Paul 1, Minnesota;

*Of Counsel for Petitioner Weyerhaeuser Sales Company.*



## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS for the NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON-WASHINGTON PLYWOOD COMPANY, *Petitioner*,  
*vs.* FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, *Respondent*. No. 12774

WHEELER, OSGOOD Co., *Petitioner*,

## INDEX

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1           |
| A. Introductory .....  | 1           |
| B. The Pleadings .....   | 1           |
| C. The Statutes .....  | 3           |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 4           |
| Questions Involved .....   | 8           |
| Supplemental Statement of the Case on Behalf<br>of Petitioner Wallace E. Difford.....  | 9           |
| Supplemental Question Involved in Regard to<br>Petitioner Wallace E. Difford.....  | 10          |
| Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....   | 10          |
| Argument .....   | 11          |
| A. Summary .....   | 11          |
| 1. As to the finding.....  | 11          |
| 2. What cease and desist order should be en-<br>tered .....  | 11          |
| B. That part of the finding or conclusion in Para-<br>graph Nine of the findings of fact and conclu-<br>sions that the capacity, tendency and result of<br>the illegal activity terminating not later than<br>August 1, 1941, is now to accomplish certain<br>illegal results is not supported by any evidence<br>and cannot be the basis of an order to cease<br>and desist. .... | 12          |
| C. No cease and desist order of any kind should<br>have been entered.....  | 14          |
| D. Argument on behalf of Petitioner Wallace E.<br>Difford .....  | 21          |
| Conclusion .....   | 23          |
| Appendix "A".....Facing Page   | 24          |
| Cases holding that discontinuance of illegal prac-<br>tices does not bar the entry of a cease and desist<br>order .....  | Appendix 1  |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| United States Supreme Court Cases.....   | Appendix 7 |
| Analysis of cases cited in opinion in <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 257, 58 S. Ct. 863, 82 L.ed. 1326 ..... | Appendix 9 |

### TABLE OF CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Allied Paper Mills v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 168 F.2d 600.....   | 12     |
| <i>Century Metalcraft Corporation v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 112 F.2d 443.....   | 13, 14 |
| <i>Eugene Dietzgen Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 142 F.2d 321.....  | 18     |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Civil Service T. Bureau</i> , 6 Cir., 79 F.2d 113.....   | 17     |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Paramount Famous-Lasky Corporation</i> , 2 Cir., 57 F.2d 152.....  | 12-13  |
| <i>Galter v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 186 F. 2d 810 .....   | 18, 19 |
| <i>Gimbel Bros. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 116 F.2d 578.....   | 15     |
| <i>Grocery Distributors Association of Northern California, et al.</i> , F.T.C., No. 5177, C.C.H. Trade Regulation Service, Transfer Binder, Para. 13,729 ..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386, 89 L.Ed. 322, 65 S. Ct. 373.....  | 23     |
| <i>Hill v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 5 Cir., 124 F.2d 104 .....  | 13, 14 |
| <i>Kritzik v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 125 F.2d 351 .....   | 13, 14 |
| <i>Simpson, In re</i> (Cal. App.) 217 Pac. 789.....   | 21     |
| <i>United States v. Hart-Carter Company, et al.</i> (D.C. Minn.) 63 F. Supp. 982.....   | 20     |
| <i>United States v. William S. Gray &amp; Co., et al.</i> (D.C. N.Y.) 59 F. Supp. 665.....  | 20, 23 |



TABLE OF CASES

v

Page

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>V. Vivaudou, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> ,<br>2 Cir., 54 F.2d 273.....  | 13 |
| <i>John C. Winston Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> ,<br>3 Cir., 3 F.2d 961..... | 16 |

STATUTES

|                         |       |
|-------------------------|-------|
| 15 U.S.C.A. §45(c)..... | 3, 12 |
|-------------------------|-------|

RULES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Rules of Practice of the Federal Trade Commission,<br>Rule 26 ..... | 20 |
|---|----|

TABLE OF CASES

Appendix "A"

Appendix Page

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Arkansas Wholesale Grocers Ass'n. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 8 Cir., 18 F.2d 866.....         | 2    |
| <i>Armand Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 78 F.2d 707.....                                | 2    |
| <i>Bunte Bros. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 104 F.2d 996.....                              | 3    |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 8 Cir., 13 F.2d 673.....                       | 2    |
| <i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 144 F.2d 211, 324 U.S. 726..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Deer v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 152 F.2d 65 .....                                     | 5    |
| <i>Educators Ass'n. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 108 F.2d 470.....                         | 4    |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Good-Grape Co.</i> , 6 Cir., 45 F.2d 70.....                             | 2    |
| <i>Eugene Dietzgen Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 142 F.2d 321.....                      | 4    |
| <i>Fairyfood Products Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 80 F.2d 684.....                    | 2    |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 257, 58 S. Ct. 863, 82 L.ed. 1326..                     | 7  |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. A. McLean &amp; Son</i> , 7 Cir., 84 F.2d 910.....  | 3  |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Standard Education Society</i> , 2 Cir., 86 F.2d 692, 302 U.S. 112, 58 S. Ct. 113, 82 L.ed. 141.....  | 3  |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Wallace</i> , 8 Cir., 75 F. 2d 733.....   | 2  |
| <i>Fort Howard Paper Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 156 F.2d 899.....   | 5  |
| <i>Fox Film Corporation v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 296 Fed. 353.....  | 1  |
| <i>Guarantee Veterinary Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 285 Fed. 853.....  | 1  |
| <i>Gelb v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 144 F.2d 580 .....   | 5  |
| <i>Hershey Chocolate Corporation v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 3 Cir., 121 F.2d 968.....   | 4  |
| <i>Hillman Periodicals v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 174 F.2d 122.....   | 6  |
| <i>Juvenile Shoe Company v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 9 Cir., 289 Fed. 57.....  | 1  |
| <i>Keasbey &amp; Mattison Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 6 Cir., 159 F.2d 940.....  | 6  |
| <i>Lighthouse Rug Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 7 Cir., 35 F.2d 163.....   | 2  |
| <i>Moir v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 1 Cir., 12 F.2d 22 .....   | 2  |
| <i>National Labor Relations Board v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc., et al.</i> , 303 U.S. 261, 58 S. Ct. 571, 82 L.ed. 831..... | 12 |
| <i>National Silver Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 2 Cir., 88 F.2d 425.....  | 3  |
| <i>Perma-Maid Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 6 Cir., 121 F.2d 282.....  | 4  |



## TABLE OF CASES

vii

## Appendix Page

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Philip R. Park v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 9<br>Cir., 136 F.2d 428.....   | 4      |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Federal Trade Commis-<br/>sion</i> , 7 Cir., 258 Fed. 307, 6 A.L.R. 358.....                                  | 1      |
| <i>Southern Pacific Terminal Company v. Interstate<br/>Commerce Commission and Young</i> , 219 U.S. 498,<br>31 S. Ct. 279, 55 L.ed. 310..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n.</i> , 166<br>U.S. 290, 17 S. Ct. 540, 41 L.Ed. 1007.....                                   | 9      |



No. 12774, No. 12791, No. 12792, No. 12793,  
No. 12798, No. 12799, No. 12800, and No. 12802
